

### **ABSTRACT**

M.S.S. Wakf Board College, Madurai – Constitution of the Governing Body to the College – Government nominees – Orders – Issued.

# Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare [S2] <u>Department</u>

G.O. (D) No. 27

Dated: 30.04.2020.

திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2051 சார்வரி, சித்திரை 17

#### Read:

- 1. G.O (Ms). No.1127. Commercial Taxes and Religious Endowments Department, dated 09.09.1978.
- 2. G.O (D). No.46 Backward Classes. Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare Department, dated 23.10.2009.
- 3. G.O (D). No.47 Backward Classes. Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (S2) Department, dated 27.10.2009.
- 4. G.O (D). No.3 Backward Classes. Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (S2) Department, dated 01.12.2017.

\* \* \* \* \*

#### ORDER:

In the Government Order first read above, the Government have approved the reconstitution of the Governing Body of the M.S.S. Wakf Board College, Madurai. According to the Constitution of the M.S.S. Wakf Board College, Madurai, there shall be (1) a Governing Body, (2) an Executive Committee and (3) a General Body.

2. As per clause V of the Constitution, the Governing body shall consist of the following eleven members.

1.	The Chairman of the Tamil Nadu Wakf Board
2.	A Nominee of the Tamil Nadu Wakf Board (Either from among its member or an expert from outside)
3.	A member of the family of Original donor (Sirguro family) as nominated by the family
4.	The Principal of the College / Ex – Officio
5.	A representative of the Madurai Kamaraj University
6 to 9.	Four members elected from among the members of the Executive Committee
10 to 11.	Two nominees of the State Government

- 3. The Government after careful consideration direct that the following two persons be nominated to the Governing Body of the M.S.S. Wakf Board College, Madurai, as Government nominees, subject to the terms and conditions issued in the Government order first read above for the Mugyyath Sha Sirguro Wakf Board College.
  - (i) Dr. M. Shahul Hameed, S/o. S. Mohamed yousuf, New No. 55, Old No. 13, Muslim East Street, Aruppukottai, Virudhunagar District, Tamilnadu- 626 101.
  - (ii) Thiru. A. Aynul Yakheen, S/o. A.K. Ibrahim, No. 2, Perumal Kovil East Mada Street, Madurai- 625 001.
- 4. The Chief Executive Officer, Tamil Nadu Wakf Board is directed to include the above two members in the Governing Body as Government nominees, while constituting the Governing Body as per constitution of the M.S.S. Wakf College, Madurai.
  - 5. The receipt of the order shall be acknowledged.

## (By Order of the Governor)

Chandra mohan. B, Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Chief Executive Officer,

Tamilnadu Wakf Board, Chennai-1.

Dr. M. Shahul Hameed.

New No. 55, Old No. 13, Muslim East Street, Aruppukottai,

Virudhunagar District, Tamilnadu- 626 101.

Thiru. A. Aynul Yakheen,

No. 2, Perumal Kovil East Mada Street, Madurai- 625 001.

The Principal, M.S.S. Wakf Board College, Madurai.

#### Copy to:

Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Labour,

Chennai- 9.

Senior Private Secretary to Government,

Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and

Minorities Welfare Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9.

Stock file / Spare Copies.

// Forwarded by Order //

Section Officer.